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ORDER granting in part and denying in part [13] Motion to Compel. Following
lengthy oral argument and careful review of the parties' submissions with
respect to the documents marked at a hearing held before me on 4/23/2025 as
Filter Team 1, 2 and 3 (the "Documents"), Petitioner's Motion to Compel [13] is
granted in part and denied in part as follows: (1) Petitioner has met its burden
of establishing that the Documents, which are clearly marked as attorney-client
privileged, are in fact privileged. (2) Based on the record before the Court, the
Government has not met its burden of showing that the privilege has been
waived. (3) Petitioner has not demonstrated that the Government's conduct is



sanctionable. Accordingly, the Government is directed to return the Documents
to Petitioner and to destroy any and all copies. Petitioner shall retain the
Documents until the completion of all proceedings in this matter and in the
related criminal case (23 CR 146). Ordered by Magistrate Judge Robert M. Levy
on 4/24/2025. (Levy, Robert)

1:24-mc-02518-DG-RML Notice has been electronically mailed to:

Shannon Cassandra Jones  shannon.jones@usdoj.gov, caseview.ecfl@usdoj.gov, usanye-
crdocket@usdoj.gov

Kaitlin Teresa Farrell ~ kaitlin.farrell@usdoj.gov, caseview.ecfl@usdoj.gov
Kayla C Bensing  Kayla.Bensing@usdoj.gov

Gillian Kassner  gillian.kassner@usdoj.gov

Devon Lash  devon.lash@usdoj.gov

Nina C. Gupta nina.gupta@usdoj.gov, CaseView.ECF@usdoj.gov
Paul E. Pelletier pepelletier3(@gmail.com
Sean Michael Fern  sean.fern2(@usdoj.gov, CaseView.ECF(@usdoj.gov

1:24-mc-02518-DG-RML Notice will not be electronically mailed to:



